
ADDENDUM NO. 12
TO ON CALL AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES NO. 2020 30 1

Facilities Asset Management Plan Phase 3 Part 2 

THIS ADDENDUM NO. 12 TO ON CALL AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING
SERVICES NO. 2020 30 1 is made and entered into this_______day of
_______________________, 2021, by and between the City of Summit, Missouri
(hereinafter and HDR Engineering, Inc. (hereinafter

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, City and Engineer entered into an Agreement dated December 10, 2019 (RFQ
No. 2020 30 1) for professional engineering services for On Call Professional Engineering
Services (hereinafter and,

WHEREAS, City desires to engage Engineer for a specific scope of engineering services
which are covered by the Base Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, Engineer has submitted a proposal for the engineering services and an
estimate of engineering costs to perform said services in compliance with the Base Agreement;
and,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and considerations herein
contained, IT IS HEREBY AGREED by the parties hereto as follows:

ARTICLE I
SCOPE OF ON CALL SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER

Pursuant to Article I of the Base Agreement, Engineer is hereby engaged to provide the following
scope of services:

Additional services related to the assistance in the implementation of CITYWORKS functions for
assets identified in the Facilities Asset Management Plan as described in Exhibit A of the
Modification No. 12 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. All other provisions
of the Base Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

ARTICLE II
COMPENSATION FOR SCOPE OF SERVICES

Payment to the Engineer for the services identified herein shall not exceed $68,225, pursuant to
the rates set forth in Exhibit A to the Base Agreement.

Exhibit 1



ARTICLE III
TERMS OF BASE AGREEMENT TO APPLY

All terms of the Base Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall apply to this
Addendum No. 12.

This AddendumNo.12 shall be binding on the parties thereto only after it has been duly executed
and approved by City and Engineer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Modification to On Call Agreement
to be executed on the______day of______________________, 2021.

CITY OF SUMMIT

____________________________________
STEPHEN A. ARBO, CITY MANAGER

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

________________________________________
BRIAN HEAD
CITY ATTORNEY

ENGINEER: HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

____________________________________
BY: ________________________________
TITLE:_______________________________

Attest:

______________________________________



St
af

f N
am

e
Ei
se
le

Le
ip
ar
d

Th
am

an
Ro

go
w
sk
i

M
yn

at
t

D
av
ie
s

R
at

e 
Sc

he
du

le
 C

od
e

Se
ni
or

Pr
oj
ec
t

M
an

ag
er

Pr
oj
ec
tE

ng
in
ee
r
Se
ni
or

Te
ch
ni
ca
l

Sp
ec
ia
lis
t

Se
ni
or

Pr
oj
ec
t

M
an

ag
er

Se
ni
or

Su
pp

or
t

St
af
f

Se
ni
or

Su
pp

or
t

St
af
f

B
ill

in
g 

R
at

e 
$2

25
.0
0

$1
40
.0
0

$2
75
.0
0

$2
25

.0
0

$9
5.
00

$1
10

.0
0

TA
SK

S
A.

Ta
sk

1
D
ef
in
e
W
or
k
O
rd
er
,C

on
di
tio

n
As
se
ss
m
en

t,
an

d
Bu

si
ne

ss
Pr
oc
es
se
s

1B
Co

nd
iti
on

As
se
ss
m
en

ta
nd

Ri
sk

Sc
or
in
g
Pr
ac
tic

es
$0

1
Fa
ci
lit
at
e
co
nd

iti
on

as
se
ss
m
en

tp
ra
ct
ic
es

w
or
ks
ho

p
4

8
8

6
$5

,5
70

2
D
oc
um

en
tr
es
ul
ts
of

w
or
ks
ho

p
an

d
re
co
m
m
en

de
d
co
nd

iti
on

as
se
ss
m
en

ta
pp

ro
ac
h

1
4

1
$1

,0
60

3
D
ev
el
op

re
co
m
m
en

de
d
co
nd

iti
on

as
se
ss
m
en

tf
or
m
s
fo
re

ac
h
as
se
tc

la
ss

2
12

12
4

$6
,3
30

4
W
or
k
w
ith

Ci
ty

to
de

te
rm

in
e
te
ch
no

lo
gy

pl
at
fo
rm

1
16

8
1

$4
,8
90 $0

1C
Bu

si
ne

ss
Pr
ac
tic

es
,R

ep
or
tin

g,
KP

Is
Tr
ac
ki
ng

W
or
ks
ho

ps
$0

1
Fa
ci
lit
at
e
w
or
ks
ho

p
4

16
8

6
$6

,6
90

2
D
oc
um

en
tf
in
di
ng

s
of

w
or
ks
ho

p
1

8
4

1
$2

,6
70

Su
bt
ot
al
H
ou

rs
13

64
41

18
0

0
Su

bt
ot
al
D
ol
la
rs

$2
,9
25

$8
,9
60

$1
1,
27

5
$4

,0
50

$0
$0

$0
$0

$2
7,
21

0
To

ta
lT
as
k
1

$2
7,
21

0

B.
Ta
sk

2
Im

pl
em

en
ta
tio

n
Su

pp
or
t

1
D
ev
el
op

an
d
pr
ov

id
e
re
co
m
m
en

de
d
te
m
pl
at
es

an
d
st
ru
ct
ur
es

to
Ci
ty

da
ta

m
an

ag
em

en
ts
ta
ff
.

10
24

$8
,0
00

2
Co

nd
uc
tr
eg

ul
ar

m
ee

tin
gs

w
ith

da
ta

m
an

ag
em

en
ts
ta
ff
to

tr
ou

bl
es
ho

ot
is
su
es
,p

ro
vi
de

gu
id
an

ce
,a
nd

4
10

24
4

$9
,8
00

3
As

si
st
Ci
ty

w
ith

de
ve
lo
pm

en
to

fp
ilo

tp
ro
je
ct

an
d
re
vi
ew

m
ee

tin
g
w
ith

Ci
ty

to
co
nf
irm

re
su
lts

of
pi
lo
ts
,

2
10

12
4

$6
,0
50

4
Pr
ov

id
e
on

ca
ll
su
pp

or
tt
o
Ci
ty

st
af
fd

ur
in
g
im

pl
em

en
ta
tio

n
an

d
te
st
in
g
of

w
or
k
or
de

rs
,c
on

di
tio

n
24

26
$1

0,
51

0
5
Fa
ci
lit
at
e
up

to
tw

o
(2
)m

ee
tin

gs
to

pr
es
en

ti
m
pl
em

en
ta
tio

n,
in

co
nj
un

ct
io
n
w
ith

Ci
ty

st
af
f.

4
4

4
4

$3
,4
60

Su
bt
ot
al
H
ou

rs
10

58
90

12
0

0
Su

bt
ot
al
D
ol
la
rs

$2
,2
50

$8
,1
20

$2
4,
75

0
$2

,7
00

$0
$0

$0
$0

$3
7,
82

0
To

ta
lT
as
k
2

$3
7,
82

0

C.
Ta
sk

3
Pr
oj
ec
tM

an
ag
em

en
t

1
Pr
oj
ec
tm

an
ag
em

en
ta

nd
ad

m
in
is
tr
at
io
n
(p
ro
je
ct

se
tu
p)

2
4

$2
5

$8
55

2
Bu

dg
et

an
d
in
vo

ic
e
m
an

ag
em

en
t

6
9

$2
,3
40

Su
bt
ot
al
H
ou

rs
8

0
0

0
4

9
Su

bt
ot
al
D
ol
la
rs

$1
,8
00

$0
$0

$0
$3

80
$9

90
$2

5
$0

$3
,1
95

To
ta
lT
as
k
3

$3
,1
95

To
ta
lH

ou
rs

31
12

2
13

1
30

4
9

32
7

To
ta
lB

ill
in
g
Am

ou
nt

$6
,9
75

$1
7,
08

0
$3

6,
02

5
$6

,7
50

$3
80

$9
90

$2
5

$0
$6

8,
22

5

$6
8,

22
5

Es
tim

at
ed

Pr
oj
ec
tF

ee

L
ee

's
 S

um
m

it
 F

ac
ili

ti
es

 A
ss

et
 M

an
ag

em
en

t 
P

la
n

 P
ha

se
 3

 P
ar

t 
2

S
co

p
e 

an
d 

F
ee

H
D

R
 E

xp
en

se
s

Su
bc

on
su

lta
nt

s
To

ta
l

P
ag

e 
1

 o
f 

1



Lee’s Summit On Call Contract (RFQ No. 2020-030-1) 
2020 Rate Schedule

EXHIBIT ARATE SCHEDULE 
(JANUARY 1, 202 – DECEMBER 31, 202 ) 

ROLE ............................................................................................................................................ HOURLY RATE

PROJECT PRINCIPAL/QUALITY CONTROL $200.00 - $250.00

SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER $175.00 - $225.00
SENIOR TECHNICAL SPECIALIST $245.00-$290.00
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER $160.00 - $200.00
PROJECT ENGINEER $110.00 - $160.00
ASSISTANT PROJECT ENGINEER $80.00 - $110.00
SENIOR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER $150.00 - $220.00
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER $90.00 - $150.00
SENIOR ELECTRICAL ENGINEER $150.00 - $220.00 
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER $90.00 - $150.00
SENIOR MECHANICAL ENGINEER $145.00 - $200.00
MECHANICAL ENGINEER $90.00 - $145.00
SENIOR ARCHITECT $145.00 - $200.00
ARCHITECT ENGINEER $90.00 - $145.00
SENIOR TECHNICIAN $125.00 - $140.00 
TECHNICIAN $70.00 - $125.00
FIELD MANAGER $135.00-$160.00
FIELD SUPERVISOR II $110.00-$135.00 
FIELD SUPERVISOR I $50.00-$110.00
FIELD TECHNICIAN II $65.00-$80.00
FIELD TECHNICIAN I $45.00-$65.00 
SURVEY MANAGER $115.00 - $160.00
SURVEY CREW $120.00 - $195.00
SENIOR SUPPORT STAFF $85.00  - $110.00
ADMINISTRATION PERSONNEL $ 50.00 - $85.00

REIMBURSABLES: 

PRINTING & REPRODUCTION COST

TRAVEL CURRENT IRS RATE

PHONE COST

MAPPING COST

SUBCONSULTANTS COST


